## **FIRE COMMISSION**

## City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed, Mayor

Armie Morgan, President Marcy Fraser, Vice President Stephen A. Nakajo, Commissioner Katherine Feinstein, Commissioner Paula Collins, Commissioner



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451

Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

## **RESOLUTION 2024-01**

## RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCEPT AN IN-KIND GIFT OF CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE COMMUNITY PARAMEDICS DIVISION VALUED AT \$149,760 FROM ADOBE INC. IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY'S CIVIC BRIDGE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of Innovation (MOI) matches pro bono private sector talent with departments of the City and County of San Francisco ("City") to address specific policy or operational challenges facing those departments; and

WHEREAS, Under MOI's Civic Bridge program, departments identify service needs that could benefit from innovative solutions, and are matched with private companies, non-profit organizations, and individuals ("Partners") that can donate consulting services to help departments on these needs; and

WHEREAS, The Partners offer their consulting servicers free of charge in order to help develop strategies and solutions to improve City service delivery; and

WHEREAS, For the 2024 cohort of the Civic Bridge program, the Fire Department was selected to receive in-kind consulting services from Adobe Inc. valued at \$149,760 to provide the Fire Department with 1) a redefined logic-model for the Department's EMS-6 program operations; and 2) an updated EMS-6 program performance measurement model to measure the benefits of the program, monitor areas needing improvement, and meet and improve new state reporting requirements; and

WHEREAS, It is anticipated that these services will run through June 21, 2024;

WHEREAS, On March 5, 2024, the Board of Supervisors approved a Resolution (File No. 240115) authorizing the acceptance of an in-kind gift of consulting services from various providers as part of the Civic Bridge Program, including Adobe's services to the Fire Department; and therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends the approval of the donation and authorizes the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the in-kind gift of consulting services for the Department's Community Paramedicine Division valued at a total of \$149,760.00.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on March 13, 2024.

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0

/s/

Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary